# OP \$115.00 113793

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Avery Dennison Corporation		02/22/2008	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EHV-Weidmann Industries Inc.	
Street Address:	One Gordon Mills Way	
City:	St. Johnsbury	
State/Country:	VERMONT	
Postal Code:	05819	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: VERMONT	

Name:	WICOR Americas Management Inc.	
Street Address:	One Gordon Mills Way	
City:	St. Johnsbury	
State/Country:	VERMONT	
Postal Code:	05819	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: VERMONT	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1137939	MAPLEX
Registration Number:	1135138	VULCAN FIBRE
Registration Number:	1570659	PERMA-PLEX
Registration Number:	2538249	RHYTHM

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (802)862-7512

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 802-863-2375

TRADEMARK REEL: 003780 FRAME: 0914

900107058

Email: tmip@drm.com

Correspondent Name: Lawrence H. Meier

Address Line 1: 199 Main Street

Address Line 4: Burlington, VERMONT 05401

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	01659-00413
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lawrence H. Meier
Signature:	/lawrence h. meier/
Date:	05/21/2008

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=WICOR\_TerminationAgmnt#page1.tif source=WICOR\_TerminationAgmnt#page2.tif source=WICOR\_TerminationAgmnt#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003780 FRAME: 0915

### TERMINATION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination Agreement ("Agreement") is made as of the 22nd day of February, 2008, by and among the undersigned as parties to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated February 11, 2005 (the "IP Security Agreement").

# Preliminary Statement.

WHEREAS, WICOR AMERICAS INC. ("WICOR"), EHV-WEIDMANN INDUSTRIES, INC., WICOR AMERICAS MANAGEMENT INC., WEIDMANN SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL INC., WEIDMANN-ACTI INC. and EHV-W ACQUISITION CORPORATION (jointly and severally, the "Grantors") entered into the IP Security Agreement in favor of AVERY DENNISON CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Subordinated Lender") to provide security for the secured subordinated promissory note dated February 11, 2005, between the Grantors and the Subordinated Lender (the "Note").

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office as to patents and patent applications on March 3, 2005, at Reel 015819, Frame Number 0710, and as to trademark applications and registrations on March 3, 2005, at Reel 3053, Frame Number 0345.

WHEREAS, as of January 1, 2007, WICOR Americas Management Inc. merged with and into WICOR Americas Inc.;

WHEREAS, as of January 1, 2007 Weidmann Systems International Inc. merged with and into EHV-Weidmann Industries, Inc. and immediately thereafter EHV-Weidmann Industries, Inc. changed its name to Weidmann Electrical Technology Inc.

WHEREAS, WICOR has prepaid the Note in full;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the prepayment of the Note and pursuant to the terms of the IP Security Agreement, the parties desire to terminate the IP Security Agreement as to all of the Grantors.

1. Agreement. The parties, intending to be bound, hereby terminate and release the IP Security Agreement as of the date of this Agreement and authorize WICOR to file any additional documents to effectuate such terminations and releases, and to record this Agreement in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. By execution hereof, the parties agree that from and after the date hereof, the IP Security Agreement shall be of no further force and effect and none of the undersigned parties shall have any further rights or obligations thereunder.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003780 FRAME: 0916

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date above first written.

WICOR AMERICAS INC., for itself and as successor to WICOR Americas Management Inc. By: Name: Dean Yannucci Title: Chairman WEIDMANN ELECTRICAL TECHNOLOGY INC., formerly known as EHV-Weidmann Industries, Inc., for itself and as successor to Weidmann Systems International Inc. By: Name: Dean Yannugci Title: Chairman WEIDMANN-ACTI INC. By: \_ Name: Dean Yannudci Title: Chairman **EHV-W ACQUISITION CORPORATION** By: Name: Dean A. Yannacci Title: Chairman **AVERY DENNISON CORPORATION** By: \_\_

2404716.1

Name: Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date above first written.

successor to WICOR Americas Management Inc. By:\_ Name: Dean Yannucci Title: Chairman WEIDMANN ELECTRICAL TECHNOLOGY INC., formerly known as EHV-Weidmann Industries, Inc., for itself and as successor to Weidmann Systems International Inc. By: \_ Name: Dean Yannucci Title: Chairman WEIDMANN-ACTI INC. By: \_ Name: Dean Yannucci Title: Chairman **EHV-W ACQUISITION CORPORATION** By: \_ Name: Dean A. Yannucci Title: Chairman AVERY DEMNISON CORPORATION By: Name: Alan P. Tsuma Title: Vice President,

WICOR AMERICAS INC., for itself and as

2404716.1

**RECORDED: 05/21/2008** 

2

**Business Development**